Retirement funds (included in employee benefits expense)  (7)  (7)
Transaction cost  16  –
Fair value gain on foreign exchange hedge contract  (40)  –

Normalised earnings from continued operations  1 748  1 563
Amortisation of intangible assets  84  84

Normalised earnings from continued operations excluding amortisation
of intangible assets  1 832  1 647

Normalised EPS (cents) from continued operations  168.6  150.6
Normalised EPS from continued operations – excluding amortisation (cents)  176.7  158.7

46

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

5. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

The accounting policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, except for the adoption of the new
and revised standards.

The adoption of IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and the revised IAS 19 Employee Benefits required a restatement of the
comparative figures.

Impact on profit/loss for the year of the application
of new and revised standards

For the year
ended

30 September
2013

as previously
reported

R’m

IFRS 11
 adjustment

R’m

IAS 19R
adjustment

R’m

For the year
ended

30 September
2013

(restated)
R’m

Revenue  11 843  (9)  –  11 834
Other income  121  (4)  –  117
Employee benefits expense  (3 924)  2  10  (3 912)
Repairs and maintenance expenditure on property, plant
and equipment  (131)  1  –  (130)
Retirement benefit asset  75  –  (68)  7
Post-retirement medical aid  11  –  (11)  –
Communication expenses  (122)  1  –  (121)
Other expenses  (532)  4  –  (528)
Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ net profit
after tax  65  5  –  70
Tax expense  (779)  –  19  (760)

Profit after tax  2 054  –  (50)  2 004

Decrease in profit after tax attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the parent  1 761  –  (50)  1 711

Impact on other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss
Retirement benefit asset  –  –  42  42
Post-retirement medical aid  –  –  8  8
Effect on total comprehensive income attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the parent  1 767  –  –  1 767

Impact on profit/loss for the year of the application
of new and revised standards

For the year
ended

30 September
2012

as previously
reported

R’m

IFRS 11
 adjustment

R’m

IAS 19R
adjustment

R’m

For the year
ended

30 September
2012

(restated)
R’m

Revenue  10 937  (7)  –  10 930
Other income  114  (4)  –  110
Employee benefits expense  (3 639)  1  10  (3 628)
Repairs and maintenance expenditure on property, plant
and equipment  (165)  1  –  (164)
Retirement benefit asset  42  –  (23)  19
Post-retirement medical aid  (5)  –  (7)  (12)
Other expenses  (501)  4  –  (497)
Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ net profit
after tax  85  5  –  90
Tax expense  (669)  –  6  (663)

Profit after tax  1 743  –  (14)  1 729

Decrease in profit after tax attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the parent  1 496  –  (14)  1 482

Impact on other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss
Retirement benefit asset  –  –  9  9
Post-retirement medical aid  –  –  5  5
Effect on total comprehensive income attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the parent  1 496  –  –  1 496

Life Healthcare integrated annual report 2014

47

5. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at
30 September 2013 of the application of new and
revised standards

For the year
ended

30 September
2013

as previously
reported

R’m

IAS 11
 adjustment

R’m

IAS 19R
adjustment

R’m

For the year
ended

30 September
2013

(restated)
R’m

Property, plant and equipment  4 518  (1)  –  4 517
Interest in joint ventures  –  7  –  7
Trade and other receivables  1 102  (4)  –  1 098
Cash and cash equivalents  300  (3)  –  297

Total effect on assets  (1)  –

Non-controlling interest  1 082  (1)  –  1 081

Total effect on equity and liabilities  (1)  –

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at
30 September 2012 of the application of new and
revised standards

For the year
ended

30 September
2012

as previously
reported

R’m

IFRS 11
 adjustment

R’m

IAS 19R
adjustment

R’m

For the year
ended

30 September
2012

(restated)
R’m

Property, plant and equipment  4 010  (2)  –  4 008
Interest in joint ventures  –  7  –  7
Trade and other receivables  1 037  (3)  –  1 034
Cash and cash equivalents  246  (2)  –  244

Total effect on assets  –  –

Non-controlling interest  937  (1)  –  936
Trade and other payables  1 239  1  –  1 240

Total effect on equity and liabilities  –  –

Impact on cash flows for the year ended
30 September 2013 of the application
of new and revised standards

For the year
ended

30 September
2013

as previously
reported

R’m

IFRS 11
 adjustment

R’m

IAS 19R
adjustment

R’m

For the year
ended

30 September
2013

(restated)
R’m

Net cash flow from operating activities  2 610  (2)  10  2 618
Net cash flow from investing activities  (772)  1  (10)  (781)
Net cash flow from finance activities  (2 017)  –  –  (2 017)

Impact on earnings per share for the year
of the application of new and revised standards

For the year
ended

30 September
2013

as previously
reported

R’m

IFRS 11
 adjustment

R’m

IAS 19R
adjustment

R’m

For the year
ended

30 September
2013

(restated)
R’m

Earnings per share (cents)  169.7  –  (4.9)  164.8
Headline earnings per share (cents)  169.7  –  (4.9)  164.8
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  169.5  –  (4.8)  164.7
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  169.5  –  (4.8)  164.7

2014
R’m

Impact on profit/loss for the current year of the
application of IAS 19R
Retirement benefit asset  (26)
Post-retirement medical aid  (3)
Decrease in income tax expense  8
Profit after tax  (21)

Decrease in profit after tax attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders of the parent (21)

48

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

2014 2013
Restated

R’m R’m

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Land – owned
Cost

Opening balance at 1 October  350  319
Additions  15  31
Arising on acquisition of subsidiary  25  –

Closing balance at 30 September  390 350